

**STATE OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT  
Appeal No. 2017AP516**

---

**State of Wisconsin ex rel. The Peter Ogden Family Trust of  
2008 and The Therese A. Mahoney-Ogden Family Trust of 2008,**  
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

**Board of Review for the Town of Delafield,**  
Respondent-Respondent-Petitioner.

---

Appeal From a Final Judgment of the Circuit Court of Waukesha County, the Honorable  
Kathryn W. Foster, Presiding  
Case No. 16-CV-1707  
Reversed and Remanded with Directions – Court of Appeals, District II

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN REALTORS® ASSOCIATION,  
WISCONSIN BUILDERS ASSOCIATION AND NAIOP-WI**

---

Thomas D. Larson (WBN 1026187)  
4801 Forest Run Road, Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53704  
608-241-2047  
608-241-2901 Facsimile

Attorney for the Wisconsin REALTORS® Association,  
Wisconsin Builders Association, and NAIOP-WI.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OVERVIEW .....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	3
I. AGRICULTURAL USE IS THE KEY FACTOR IN DETERMINING THE ELIGIBILITY FOR USE VALUE .....	3
II. USE VALUE DOES NOT REQUIRE THE AGRICULTURAL USE OF LAND TO GENERATE INCOME OR HAVE A BUSINESS PURPOSE. ....	5
A. “Devoted Primarily To Agricultural Use” Does Not Require A Showing of Income Production Or A Business Purpose .....	8
B. The Wisconsin Legislature Has Rejected Requiring Income Production From Agricultural Land In Determining Eligibility For Use Value. ....	11
C. Other States Explicitly Require Income Production From Agricultural Land To Be Eligible For Use Value. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION .....	16
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WISCONSIN COURT CASES

<i>Columbus Park Housing Corp. v. City of Kenosha</i> , 2003 WI 143, 267 Wis. 2d 59, 671 N.W.2d 633 .....	13
<i>Diamondback Funding, LLC v. Chili’s of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 2004 WI App 161, 276 Wis. 2d 81, 687 N.W.2d 89 .....	10
<i>Fee v. Board of Review</i> , 2003 WI App 17, 259 Wis. 2d 868, 657 N.W.2d 112 .....	2
<i>Milwaukee Symphony Orchestra, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue</i> , 2009 WI App 69, 318 Wis. 2d 261, 767 N.W.2d 360 .....	9, 10
<i>State ex. rel. Boostrom v. Board of Review of Town of Linn</i> , 42 Wis. 2d 149, 166 N.W.2d 184 (1969) .....	3
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	3, 8
<i>State ex rel. Peter Ogden Family Tr. Of 2008 v. Bd. of Review for Town of Delafield</i> , 2018 WI App 26, 381 Wis. 2d 161, 911 N.W.2d 263 .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 2015 WI 5, 360 Wis. 2d 246, 858 N.W.2d 372. ....	3
<i>State v. Sample</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 487, 573 N.W.2d 187 (1988) .....	9
<i>Thoma v. Village of Slinger</i> , 2018 WI 45, 381 Wis. 2d 311, 912 N.W.2d 56 .....	7, 8, 14

### ACTS

1995 Wis. Act 27 .....	1, 11
2001 Wis. Act 109 .....	11

2003 Wis. Act 33 .....	11
2009 Wis. Act 401 .....	11

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 70.32 .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 70.32(1) .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 70.32(2)(a) .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 70.32(2)(c)1d .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 70.32(2)(c)1g .....	2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 14
Wis. Stat. § 70.32(2)(c)1i .....	4, 11
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)2 .....	9, 10

STATUTES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Ga. Code Ann. § 48-5-7.4(C)(iv) .....	12
Iowa Code § 426.2 .....	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1102(4) .....	13
Md. Code Ann. § 8-209(h)(1)(i) .....	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1102(4) .....	13
Utah Code § 59-2-503(4)(b) .....	13

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Wis. Admin. Code § Tax 18.05(1) . . . . . 4

Wis. Admin. Code § Tax 18.05(4). . . . . 5

Wis. Admin. Code § Tax 18.06(1) . . . . . 5, 6, 7

LEGISLATION

2002 Assembly Bill 1, JR2 SA2-SSA1 . . . . . 11

MISCELLANEOUS

Collins English Online Dictionary,  
<https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english> . . . . . 9

Douglas Hoffer, “Ending Agricultural Use Assessment Abuse,” Marquette University Law School Faculty Blog (February 4, 2013). . . . . 1, 2

Lincoln Institute of Land Policy,  
[https://datatoolkits.lincolnst.edu/subcenters/significant-features-property-tax/Report\\_Tax\\_Treatment\\_of\\_Agricultural\\_Property.aspx](https://datatoolkits.lincolnst.edu/subcenters/significant-features-property-tax/Report_Tax_Treatment_of_Agricultural_Property.aspx) . . . . . 12

Merriam Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary> . . . . . 9

North American Industry Classification System, subsector 111150 Corn Farming . . . . . 4

North American Industry Classification System, subsector 111 Crop Production . . . . . 4, 5

North American Industry Classification System, subsector 1113 Fruit and Tree Nut Farming . . . . . 5

North American Industry Classification System, subsector 111160 Rice Farming . . . . . 4

“State Audit Finds Some Abuse of Use-Value Assessment Law,”  
Wisconsin Ag Connection (July 9, 2010). . . . . 2

Use-Value Assessment Common Questions,” Wisconsin Department of  
Revenue, <https://www.revenue.wi.gov/Pages/FAQS/slf-useassmt.aspx> . . . .  
. . . . . 7

“Use Value Assessment of Farmland,” Wisconsin Farm Bureau Federation,  
[https://wfbf.com/governmentrelations/issue-backgrounders/use-value-  
assessment-of-farmland/](https://wfbf.com/governmentrelations/issue-backgrounders/use-value-assessment-of-farmland/). . . . . 1

Wisconsin Property Tax Assessment Manual (Rev. 12/16) . . . . . 7
